MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSIONS, OCTOBER 28-31, 1957, JANUARY 13-16, 1958, MAY 6-8, 1958 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act

Effective October 31, 1957

shall take effect when approved.

Chapter 199

AN ACT Relating to Penalties on Maine Turnpike.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 69, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 19. Penalty. Any violation of published rules and regulations relating to the turnpike, its use or services or any failure or neglect to pay tolls, fares or charges for use of the turnpike or other services made available in connection with said turnpike, shall be deemed a misdemeanor and shall be punishable by a fine not exceeding \$10 \$20 providing, however, provided that nothing herein contained shall prevent the authority from collecting payment for use of the turnpike or any other service in connection with said turnpike by action at law or in equity.'

Effective January 30, 1958

Chapter 200

AN ACT Providing for the Construction of an Addition to the Central Heating Plant at the University of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a recent survey of the University of Maine's central heating plant by a firm of consulting heating engineers indicates that "it is absolutely necessary to provide additional steam capacity to be in use the winter of 1958-59;" and

Whereas, the University has currently under construction a 1,600 capacity men's dining hall; and

Whereas, in April of 1958 construction will start on a Physics Building, an Animal-Poultry Science Building and a Men's Dormitory for which heat will be required during the winter of 1958-59; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Addition to the central heating plant, construction of. The University of Maine is authorized to construct an addition to its central heating plant,

CHAP. 201

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

including installation of a boiler with a rated capacity of 60,000 pounds of steam per hour, together with all necessary auxiliaries.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated the sum of \$345,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Construction Reserve Fund to carry out the provisions of this act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 16, 1958

Chapter 201

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys to Effectuate Salary Plan for Liquor Commission Employees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 174, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 174 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Allocation of Liquor Commission Fund. In order to provide for the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Maine State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are hereby allocated from the revenues derived from the operations of the Commission:

	19 57- 58	1958-59	
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	\$1,098,935 615,421 50,000	\$1,111,863 616,371 50,000	\$1,164,738
	\$1,764,356	\$±,778,234	\$1,831,109

Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.'

Sec. 2. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that there be allocated from the revenues derived from the operations of the Liquor Commission the sum of \$52,875 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 to increase the wages for the employees of the Liquor Commission by approximately 4½% by assigning each class of employment to the salary range next above that range to which it is allocated in the "Recommended Revised Salary Plan dated September, 1956," consistent with the intent expressed in chapter 171 of the resolves of 1957.

Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective July 1, 1958.